
Panaji, 7th December, 2023 (Agrahayana 16, 1945) SERIES I No. 36

Reg. No. RNP/GOA/32/2021-2023 RNI No. GOAENG/2002/6410

PUBLISHED  BY  AUTHORITY

Suggestions are welcomed on e-mail: dir–gpps.goa@nic.in

NOTE

There is an Extraordinary issue to  the Official Gazette, Series I No. 35 dated 30-11-2023, namely:—

Extraordinary dated 5-12-2023 from pages 2397 to 2398, Corrigendum from Department of Finance regarding Goa

Lottery Scheme.

INDEX

Department Notification Subject Pages

1 2 3 4
-

1. Forest Not.- 7/2/2023-FOR/361 The Goa Preservation of Trees (Amendment) 2399

Rules, 2023.

2. Industries Not.- 3/10/2017-IND/272 The Goa State Incentives to Encourage Invest- 2400

ments (Second Amendment) Scheme, 2023.

3. a. Inland Waterways Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3188 Appointment of officer as a designated 2400

authority.

b. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3189 Appointment of Officers. 2401

c. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3190 Appointment of places as ports or places of 2401

registry.

d. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3191 Appointment of Officers. 2401

e. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3192 Appointment of Officers as Surveyors. 2401

f. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3193 Delegation of functions to the Officers. 2402

g. —do— Not.- B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3194 Appointment of Officers as Examiners. 2402

2399

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Forest

___

Notification

7/2/2023-FOR/361

In exercise of the powers conferred by

section 36 read with sub-section (5) of section

9 of the Goa Preservation of Trees Act, 1984

(Act No. 6 of 1984), the Government of Goa

hereby makes the following rules so as to

further amend the Goa, Daman and Diu

Preservation of Trees Rules, 1983, namely:—

1. Short title and commencement.— (1)

These rules may be called the Goa

Preservation of Trees (Amendment) Rules,

2023.

(2) They shall come into force on the

date of their publication in the Official

Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 6A.— In rule 6A of

the Goa, Daman and Diu Preservation of Trees

Rules, 1983, for clause (b), the following

clause shall be substituted, namely:—



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 36 7TH DECEMBER, 2023

2400

“(b) Security deposit for Rs. 1,000/- per

ensuring regeneration tree in case of an

of the area and re-planta- individual and

tion of trees or otherwise Rs. 5,000/- per

tree in other

cases.”.

By order and in the name of the Governor

of Goa.

Nathine S. Araujo, Under Secretary (Forest).

Porvorim, 29th November, 2023.

———ttt———

Department of Industries

–––

Notification

3/10/2017-IND/272

Read: 1. Notification No. 3/10/2017-IND dated

28-03-2018 published in the Official

Gazette, Government of Goa, Series I

No. 1 dated 5-04-2018.

2. Notification No. 3/10/2017-IND/68

dated 23-03-2023 published in

the Official Gazette, Government

of Goa, Series I No. 52 dated

30-03-2023.

The Goa State Incentives to Encourage

Investments (Second Amendment)

Scheme, 2023

In partial modification to the Notification

read at Serial No. 1 above, for (ii) Clause 4.2

(a) and (e), the following shall be substituted,

namely:—

(a) Application under ‘Capital Subsidy

Scheme, 2017’, Incentive to Industries for

Training Prospective Employees Scheme,

2017, Financial Incentives for Certification

and Intellectual Property Rights

Reimbursement Scheme, 2017 and Green

Investments Scheme, 2017, shall be made

within one year of date of commencement

of production of the unit as mentioned

in the Udyam registration or conducting

training or obtaining the Certificate

of Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) or

making the investments as applicable,

respectively.

(e) However, all applications under all

schemes received until 30-03-2023 shall be

considered as valid and accepted.

The rest of the content of the said

notification shall remain unchanged.

This shall come into force with immediate

effect.

This issues with the concurrence of

Finance (Expenditure) Department vide U. O.

No. 1400095811 dated 25-11-2023.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vivek K. Naik, Under Secretary (Industries).

Porvorim, 1st December, 2023.

———ttt———

Department of Inland Waterways

Captain of Ports

___

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3188

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (3) of section 5 of the Inland

Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24 of 2021),

the Government of Goa hereby appoints the

Captain of Ports, Panaji-Goa, as a designated

authority for the whole State of Goa for the

purpose of exercising and discharging the

powers, authority and duties conferred, by

and under the said Act and the rules made

thereunder.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Dr. V. Candavelou, IAS, Principal Secretary

(Ports).

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 36 7TH DECEMBER, 2023

2401

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3189

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (1) of section 16 of the Inland

Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24 of 2021),

the Government of Goa hereby appoints the

Marine Engineer and Ship Surveyor of

Captain of Ports Department for the purpose

of said section 16 of the said Act.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports & ex

officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

–––––

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3190

In exercise of the powers conferred by

clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 20 of

the Inland Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24

of 2021), the Government of Goa hereby

appoints the places as specified in column

(2) of the Table below to be ports or places of

registry.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred

by clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 20

of the said Act, the Government of Goa hereby

appoints the Captain of Ports, Panaji-Goa, to

be the Registrar of Inland Vessels in respect

of the ports as specified in column (2) of the

said Table.

TABLE

Sr. No. Places

(1) (2)

(1) Panaji

(2) Chapora

(3) Betul

(4) Talpona

(5) Tiracol

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

––––––

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3191

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (1) of section 43 of the Inland

Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24 of 2021),

the Government of Goa hereby appoints

following Officers for the purpose of

performing duties and implementing the

provisions of Chapter VII of the said Act.

(1) Captain of Ports.

(2) Marine Engineer and Ship Surveyor.

(3) Deputy Captain of Ports.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

–––––

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3192

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (1) of section 10, sub-section (3)

of section 51 and sub-section (1) of section

55 of the Inland Vessels Act, 2021 (Central

Act 24 of 2021), the Government of Goa hereby

appoints the following Officers as Surveyors,

for the purposes of the said sections of the

said Act.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 36 7TH DECEMBER, 2023

2402

(1) Captain of Ports.

(2) Marine Engineer and Ship Surveyor.

(3) Deputy Captain of Ports.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

–––––

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3193

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (4) of section 12 of the Inland

Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24 of 2021),

the Government of Goa hereby delegates the

functions assigned to it under sub-section (2)

of section 12 of the said Act to the officers

specified in column (2) of the Table below

where the declaration of survey under

sub-section (1) of the said section is made by

the officer specified against the corresponding

entry in column (3) of the table below.

TABLE

Sr.   Officer authorised to grant  Officer who has made

 No.  Certificate of Survey   declaration of Survey

 (1) (2) (3)

1.   Captain of Ports Marine Engineer &

Ship Surveyor.

2.   Marine Engineer & Ship Deputy Captain of

    Surveyor Ports or Surveyor

of Classification

Society.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

–––––

Notification

B-11039/IV ACT 2021/23-24/3194

In exercise of the powers conferred by

sub-section (1) of section 36 of the Inland

Vessels Act, 2021 (Central Act 24 of 2021),

the Government of Goa hereby appoints the

Officers as specified in  column (2) of  TABLE

below as examiners in respect of the streams

as specified in corresponding entries in

column (3) of the said Table.

TABLE

Sr. No. Name of Officer Stream

(1) (2) (3)

(1) Captain of Ports, Examiner of candidates

Panaji-Goa in Engine stream/Deck

stream based on certifi-

cate of competency of

the Captain of Ports.

(2) Marine Engineer and Examiner of candidates

Ship Surveyor in Engine stream.

(3) Deputy Captain of Examiner of candidates

Ports, Panaji-Goa in Deck stream.

This Notification shall come into force on

the date of its publication in the Official

Gazette.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

Vikas S. N. Gaunekar, Captain of Ports &

ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 30th November, 2023.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Printed  and  Published  by  the  Director,  Printing  &  Stationery,

Government  Printing  Press,

Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE – Rs. 4.00

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, PANAJI-GOA—321/100—12/2023.


